
2400

1480 900 S/O 250

28
95

10
0

90
0 S

/O
65

0

4615

2400

22
10

825 1100 S/O 450

1350

14
55

-FFE 10

18
00

1530

STORE
XX/A/LG

13
70

 S
/O

26
0

60
0 S

/O
20

0
80

830

15
30

78
0

730

El Sub Sta

A

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8

B

D

F

G

C

E

10386 6477 6004 5541 6472 5272 3159

44
79

64
92

79
83

41
68

A

G

77
08

77
08

77
08

54.81

54.97

54.95
54.76

54.76

54.75

54.95

54.80 54.85
54.84

54.81

54.79
54.77 54.80

54.81

54.94

54.94

54.94

CL54.80

CL54.80

CL54.78

CL54.81

CL54.79

CL54.79 CL54.81

CL54.80

CL54.79
CL54.77

CL54.77CL54.81

54.75
54.74

54.79 54.78

54.79

54.81

55.7154.83
54.82

54.79

54.79 54.79

54.79 54.80

54.78
54.77

54.77

54.79

54.77

54.83

54.74

54.81

54.83

54.80

54.83

54.82

54.84

54.83 54.80

55.09

55.02

54.51 54.90

55.20

55.10

55.10 54.94

54.54

55.04

55.01

55.07

55.13
55.09

55.11
55.08

54.92

55.02

54.96

54.78

54.84

54.83

54.84

54.83

54.84

54.86

54.82

54.8554.85

54.85

55.8955.5855.07

54.86

54.79

54.82

54.84

54.76
54.78

54.74

54.81

54.76

54.83

55.01

54.77

55.80

55.67

54.78

55.02

54.17

BH 2.00

BH
 2.

18

BH 2.42BH 2.42

BH
 2.

36
CH

 2.
20

BH 2.42 BH 2.42

Rad

MAIN LV SWBD

2.77
54.81

2.75
54.97

54.95
F2.35

F2.35

F2.35

2.80

2.92

2.92
54.76

54.76

54.81

54.94

54.94

54.95

54.8054.84

54.81

54.77
54.79

54.80

54.94

DINGW
ALL ROAD

LIFT

PEDESTRIAN RAMP

VEHICLE RAMP

B-B
C/2110

C-C
C-2110

A-A
C-2110

A
C/2010

C
C/2010

1

3

6
7

RISER

RISER

FFL
54.76

FFL
54.95

GENERATOR

TRENCH - FUEL TRANSFERPIPES & CABLES

EXISTING UKPN HV

CABLE TRENCHNEW PROPOSED CABLES TO RUN HL FOR CABLING

MOTORCYCLE
PARKING

lockers

Disabled
refuge

Storage
under stairs

Landlord - Existing
RWP

SECONDARY
TELECOMS ROOM

MAIN WATER
INTAKE & METER

Existing painted render perimeter
wall to be repainted with Sandtex
smooth masonary paint.

LIFT LOBBY
01/LG

STAIR 1
02/LG

FACILITIES 
MANAGEMENT

ROOM
03/LG

CORRIDOR
04/LG

SECONDARY
TELECOMS ROOM

05/LG

MAIN WATER
INTAKE & METER

06/LG

TELECOM
INTAKE ROOM

07/LG

UNISEX ACCESSIBLE
SHOWER/ WC

09/LG

UNISEX 
SHOWERS/ WC

10/LG

POTABLE
BOOSTED
WATER ST

11/LG

MAIN LV
SWITCH ROOM

12/LG

REFUSE
STORE

14/LG

REFUSE 
STORE

15/LGSTAIR 2
16/LG

LG
D-01

LG
D-04

LG
D-05

LG
D-03

LG
D-06

LG
D-07

LG
D-08

LG
D-09

LG
D-10

LG
D-11

LG
D-13

LG
D-16

LG
D-17

LG
D-18

LG
D-19

Landlord - New
RWP

Landlord - Existing
RWP / LTHW F&R

Tenant A - Existing
COMMS. Riser

Tenant A - Existing
ELECT. Riser

Landlord's electrical riser cupboard for fuel
transfer piper, submain Generator, control
cabling

Dotted lines indicate high level service
penetration-to be agreed

Existing ramp to be retained

MECH. Smoke Extract & Vent (Active smoke
extraction system)

Dry Riser

Wall-mounted electric car charging station

Wall-mounted electric car
charging station

Bulkhead above for access to service riser

SPACE ALLOCATION FOR POSSIBLE TENANT WALL MOUNTED
CONDENSER UNITS

D X D X D X D X D X

D X D X D X D X D X

D X D X D X

SPACE ALLOCATION FOR POSSIBLE TENANT WALL MOUNTED
CONDENSER UNITS

SPACE ALLOCATION FOR POSSIBLE TENANT WALL MOUNTED
CONDENSER UNITS

D X D X D X D X D X D X

SPACE ALLOCATION FOR POSSIBLE TENANT WALL MOUNTED
CONDENSER UNITS

D-D
C-2110

Dotted line indicates high
level services - Awaiting LG
containment drawings from MALA.

D
C/2010

LOWER GROUND

PARKING SPACE DEDICATED
FOR CARPOOLING

PLAN A
C-3016

PLAN B
C-3016

A
C-3014

A
C-3010

WT-07

WT-19

WT-07

WT-07

WT-07

WT-02

WT-11

WT-11

WT-11

WT-10

WT-10

WT-10

WT-19

WT-02

WT-02

WT-10

WT-10

WT-10

WT-10

LG
D-20

CYCLE
STORE 2

16/LG

lockers

LG
D-21

New asphalt finish throughout to
external car park on completion of
works, new line markings in
white/hazard in yellow.

45
5

87
0 475

1900 Site Dim. Req. 1900 Site Dim. Req.

4000 O/A

23
00

 S
ite

 D
im

. R
eq

.

23
00

 S
ite

 D
im

. R
eq

.

FFL
54.95

LOCKER
ROOM

08/LG

Escape walk way denoted with yellow
hatching, refer to spec ref. PT-121
(M60).

New trief kerb

55.10 (         )

55.11 (         )

1 in 18 Ramp

55.14 (         )

55.09 (         )

55.175 (         )

55.21 (         )

55.21 (         )

55.21 (         )

55.185    (         ) 55.185    (         )

55.150    (         )

55.150    (         )

55.170 (         )

55.16 (         )

55.140   (         )

55.05

New trief kerb

55.170 (         )

Existing levels in brackets

WT-19

New asphalt finish throughout to external car
park on completion of works, new line
markings in white/hazard in yellow. Refer to
1693-C-1380 LG Finishes Plan

WT-05AWT-05A

WT-05A

WT-05A

WT-05A

WT-18

WT-05A

WT-05A

WT-17A
WT-17B WT-17B

WT-17B

1380

605

83
5

77
0

10
80

 S
/O

32
5

101010101010

80
0

1245

21
10

LG
D-24

LG
D-22

LG
D-23

LG
D-25

LG
D-26

All new columns to be encased in concrete to 1200mm
as noted on SE drawing PB-1906-090.

1500

New balustrade
at level difference

54.905   (         )

54.905   (         )

54.905   (         )

54.905   (         )

New trief kerb

Edge of
new slab

875 OFF GRID

Edge of
new slab

1550 OFF GRID

Wall-mounted electric car charging station

01
C/4045

02
C/4045

03
C/4045

Wall-mounted electric car charging station

Wall-mounted electric car
charging station

04
C/4045

06
C/4045

07
C/4045

C/4045
09

08
C/4045

WT-18

WT-18

RWPRWP

RWP

RWP
RWP

RWP

RWP

RWP

1125

60
5

905

60
5

WT-18

WT-18

B
C-2110

16

15

14

13

12

11

10

9

8

2

5

+ 54.950 FFL

+ 54.975 FFL

C/4045
05

4

New trief kerb

Existing Drainage
channel to be replaced

SECONDARY
REFUSE STORE

13B/LG

13
50

3360 2710

31
15

SECONDARY LV
SWITCH ROOM

13A/LG
LG

D-27

Rad

Rad

Rad

Rad

Rad

YG
FFL:
55.090

YG
FFL:
55.090

YG
FFL:
55.150

YG
FFL: 55.15

ExCH

ACO FFL: 55.090

ACO FFL: 55.090

ACO FFL: 55.090

YG
FFL: 54.905

ExYG

ExYG

ExYG

ExYG

ExYG ExYG ExYG
ExYG ExYG

ExYG

ACO FFL: 54.83

160

17
0

595

10
5

595

10
5

995

59
5

16
0

690

RWP1350

99
0

19
0 SVP

SVP

76
5

SS

SS
FFL: 54.95

FG
FFL: 54.935

SS
FFL: 54.95

PPIC
FFL:
54.95

PPIC
FFL:
54.95

PPIC
FFL:
54.905

PPIC
FFL:
54.830

PPIC
FFL:
55.140

PPIC
FFL:
55.090

PPIC
FFL:
55.160

PPIC
FFL:
55.125

PPIC
FFL:
54.80

CP
FFL:
55.200

SWPS
FFL:
55.160

FG
FFL:
55.01

22036
5

22067
0

1575

SS
FFL: 54.95

SS
FFL: 54.95

FFL: 54.95

FG
FFL: 54.95

55.21

55.21

55.21

F A L L

FALL 1:100 GRADIENT

F A L L

FALL 1:100 GRADIENT

F A L L

FALL 1:100 GRADIENT

F A L L

FALL 1:100 GRADIENT

F A L L

FALL 1:18 GRADIENT

F A L L

F A L L

F A L L

FALL 1:40 GRADIENT

F A L L

FALL 1:40 GRADIENT

F A L L

FALL 1:40 GRADIENT

F A L L

FALL 1:40 GRADIENT

F A L L

FALL 1:40 GRADIENT F A L L

F A L L

F A L L

F 
A 

L 
L

F 
A 

L 
L

WT-18

WT-20AWT-20AWT-20A WT-20A

WT-20A

WT-20B

SS
WT-18

FG
FFL: 55.00

1445

14
5

Basement RC wall retained with new wall to be built over at ramp
level as per Arch & Engineers information.

Existing roller shutter replaced with new electrically operated tube and
link shutter as Samson Seceuro Vision 900  . Powder coated to match
external cladding.

GA
C-4050

Two tier racks
For more details on cycle racks refer

to 5 at Heart drawings and specs

Cycle store enclosure constructed from 75x75mm
galvanised angles at 600mm centres and 50mm x

50mm galvanised mesh infill, power operated gate on
wall key fob

WT-19

WT-19

65
0

700 480 S/O
100

32
01001025 S/O200

19
80

1505

New concrete ramp

Existing generator fuel tank
removed

WT-03 WT-03

WT-23

Five At Heart bike maintenance station. Refer to
FAH dwgs for details

+ 54.80

Ramp

+ 54.95

For lockers' equipment design
refer to 5@heart design
proposal and specifications

Electric bike charge pointElectric bike charge point

+ 54.80

+ 55.150

0G-04 ROOM REFERENCE NUMBER

WALL TYPE NOTE:
WALL TYPES TO BE READ IN CONJUNCTION WITH ARCHITECTURAL
SPECIFICATION & DOOR SCHEDULE / DETAILS 1693-C-8040, 1693-C-8041,
1693-C-5001, 1693-C-5002 & 1693-C-5003

KEY

WALL TYPE 02
120MIN FIRE RATED GYPSUM PARTITION BUILT FROM SLAB LEVEL
TERMINATING AT UNDERSIDE OF STRUCTURAL SOFFIT.
ACOUSTIC PERFORMANCE 42dB SOUND RESISTANCE.

WALL TYPE 05A
120MIN FIRE RATED EXISTING CORE WALLS / COLUMNS WITH 1
LAYER 12.5MM WALLBOARD LINING AND PLASTER SKIM FINISH.

WALL TYPE 01
30MIN FIRE RATED GYPSUM PARTITION BUILT FROM SLAB LEVEL
TERMINATING AT UNDERSIDE OF STRUCTURAL SOFFIT.
ACOUSTIC PERFORMANCE 36dB SOUND RESISTANCE.

WALL TYPE 03
60MIN FIRE RATED GYPSUM PARTITION BUILT FROM SLAB LEVEL
TERMINATING AT UNDERSIDE OF STRUCTURAL SOFFIT.
ACOUSTIC PERFORMANCE 42dB SOUND RESISTANCE.

WALL TYPE 07
MEDIUM DENSITY FAIR FACED BLOCKWORK 1HR FR RATED WITH
90MM ROCKWOOL INSULATION BETWEEN STUDS AND 1 LAYER
12.5MM WALLBOARD TO INTERNAL FACE.

WALL TYPE 06
NON FIRE RATED EXISTING WALLS WITH 1 LAYER 12.5MM
WALLBOARD LINING AND PLASTER SKIM FINISH.

WALL TYPE 09
ACOUSTIC LOUVRES ON PEDESTAL SYSTEM AT CENTRES TO BE
ADVISED BY MANUFACATURER.

WALL TYPE 04 wet/wet
ACOUSTIC PERFORMING GYPSUM PARTITION BUILT FROM SLAB
LEVEL TERMINATING AT UNDERSIDE OF STRUCTURAL SOFFIT.
ACOUSTIC PERFORMANCE 45dB SOUND RESISTANCE. MOISTURE
RESISTANT BOARD AT TOILETS SIDE

WALL TYPE 10
60MIN FIRE RATED EXISTING CORE WALLS WITH 1 LAYER 12.5MM
WALLBOARD LINING AND PLASTER SKIM FINISH.
WALL TYPE 11A
90MIN FIRE RATED EXISTING CORE WALLS WITH 1 LAYER 12.5MM
WALLBOARD LINING AND PLASTER SKIM FINISH.

WALL TYPE 12A
1 LAYER 12.5MM GYPSUM WALLBOARD LINING TO SFS SYSTEM

WT-01

WT-02

WT-03

WT-04

WT-05A

WT-06

WT-07

WT-09

WT-10

WT-11A

WT-12A

WALL TYPE 13A - NEW COLUMN ENCASEMENT

WALL TYPE 08B
ROCKWOOL INSULATED CORRUGATED WALL PANEL WITH
ACOUSTIC LOUVRES FIXED TO EXTERNAL SIDE.

WALL TYPE 14 - 120MIN FR NEW SHAFT WALLWT-14

WALL TYPE 11B
EXISTING CORE WALLS LINED WITH 90MM ROCKWOOL
INSULATION FRICTION FIXED BETWEEN 70MM STUDS, WITH 1
LAYER 12.5MM WALLBOARD LINING AND PLASTER SKIM FINISH.
TO ACHIEVE 90MIN FIRE RATED.

WT-11B

WALL TYPE 12B
90MIN FIRE RATED 2 LAYERS 15MM GYPSUM WALLBOARD LINING
TO SFS SYSTEM

WT-12B

WALL TYPE 12C
120MIN FIRE RATED 2 LAYERS 12.5MM GYPROC FIRELINE LINING
TO SFS SYSTEM

WT-12C

WALL TYPE 15 - 90MIN FIRE RATED GYPSUM PARTITION BUILT
FROM SLAB LEVEL TERMINATING AT UNDERSIDE OF STRUCTURAL
SOFFIT. ACOUSTIC PERFORMANCE 42dB SOUND RESISTANCE.

WT-15

WALL TYPE 16 - 90MIN FIRE RATED TRIMO PANELS.WT-16

WALL TYPE 17A - 90MM ROCKWOOL INSULATION BETWEEN STUDS,
GLASROC H TILEBACKER BOARD, WITH WATERPROOFING TO BACK.

WT-17A

WALL TYPE 18 - 120MIN FIRE RATED FAIR FACED BLOCKWORK
AND PLASTER SKIM FINISH TO INTERNAL FACE.

WT-18

WALL TYPE 05B
EXISTING CORE WALLS / COLUMNS LINED WITH 90MM ROCKWOOL
INSULATION FRICTION FIXED BETWEEN 70MM STUDS, WITH 1
LAYER 12.5MM WALLBOARD LINING AND PLASTER SKIM FINISH.
TO ACHIEVE 120MIN FIRE RATED.

WT-05B

WT-13A

WT-13B WALL TYPE 13B - NEW COLUMN ENCASED WITH FIRELINE LINING

WALL TYPE 17B - 140MM ROCKWOOL INSULATION BETWEEN STUDS,
GYPROC MOISTURE RESISTANT BOARD, WITH WATERPROOFING TO
BACK.

WT-17B

WALL TYPE 19 - 120MIN FIRE RATED FAIR FACED BLOCKWORK
WITH 90MM ROCKWOOL INSULATION BETWEEN STUDS AND 1
LAYER 12.5MM WALLBOARD TO INTERNAL FACE.

WT-19

WALL TYPE 08A
ROCKWOOL INSULATED CORRUGATED WALL PANEL

WT-08A

WT-08B

WALL TYPE 20A - 30MIN FIRE RATED MOISTURE RESISTANT
GLASROC TILEBACKER PARTITION BUILT FROM SLAB LEVEL
TERMINATING AT UNDERSIDE OF STRUCTURAL SOFFIT.
WALL TYPE 20B - 30MIN FIRE RATED MOISTURE RESISTANT
GYPSUM PARTITION BUILT FROM SLAB LEVEL TERMINATING AT
UNDERSIDE OF STRUCTURAL SOFFIT.

WT-20A

WT-20B

WALL TYPE 21 - 140MM SOLID DENSE BLOCKWORK.WT-21

WALL TYPE 22 - 215MM SOLID DENSE BLOCKWORK.WT-22

WALL TYPE 23 - 120MIN FIRE RATED GYPSUM PARTITION BUILT FROM
SLAB LEVEL TERMINATING AT UNDERSIDE OF STRUCTURAL SOFFIT.
70MM STUD

WT-23

GENERAL NOTES:
1. FOR DOOR DETAILS REFER TO SCHEDULE 1693-C-5211 -5212 AND SECTION
L20 & P21 OF ARCHITECTURAL SPECIFICATION .
2. SAFETY GLASS TO BE UTILISED IN CRITICAL LOCATIONS AS PER BS6262.
3. 1 HOUR INTEGRITY TO ALL EXISTING DUCT SERVICE DOORS TO BE
MAINTAINED.
4. ALL PLASTERBOARD & GLASS TO ACHIEVE FLAME SPREAD RATING CLASS 0.
5. TO BE READ IN CONJUNCTION WITH RELEVANT FLOOR REFLECTED CEILING
PLAN DRAWING SERIES 1693-C-1200 SERIES
6. ALLOW FOR 18mm PLYWOOD LINING WITHIN PARTITIONS AS REQUIRED.
7. OUTLETS AND CONTROLS OF ELECTRICAL FIXTURES AND SYSTEMS
SHOULD BE POSITIONED AT LEAST 350 MM FROM ANY INTERNAL CORNER,
PROJECTING WALL OR SIMILAR OBSTRUCTION AND, UNLESS THE NEED FOR A
HIGHER LOCATION CAN BE DEMONSTRATED, NOT MORE THAN 1.2m ABOVE
FLOOR LEVEL. THIS WOULD INCLUDE FIXTURES SUCH AS SOCKETS,
SWITCHES, FIRE ALARM CALL POINTS AND TIMER CONTROLS OR
PROGRAMMERS. WITHIN THIS HEIGHT RANGE:
• LIGHT SWITCHES SHOULD BE POSITIONED AT A HEIGHT OF BETWEEN 900mm
AND 1100mm ABOVE FLOOR LEVEL;
• STANDARD SWITCHED OR UNSWITCHED SOCKET OUTLETS AND OUTLETS
FOR OTHER SERVICES SUCH AS TELEPHONE OR TELEVISION SHOULD BE
POSITIONED AT LEAST 400mm ABOVE FLOOR LEVEL. ABOVE AN
OBSTRUCTION, SUCH AS A WORKTOP, FIXTURES SHOULD BE AT LEAST 150mm
ABOVE THE PROJECTING SURFACE.
WHERE SOCKET OUTLETS ARE CONCEALED, SUCH AS TO THE REAR OF
WHITE GOODS IN A KITCHEN, SEPARATE SWITCHING SHOULD BE PROVIDED IN
AN ACCESSIBLE POSITION, TO ALLOW APPLIANCES TO BE ISOLATED.
8. EXISTING EXTERNAL LEVELS PROVIDED IN BRACKETS ON LG DRAWING.
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PATTRESSING

K 19.08.2022 FOR CONSTRUCTION JF CL
L 26.08.2022 FOR CONSTRUCTION JF CL
M 29.09.2022 FOR CONSTRUCTION JF CL
N 21.10.2022 FOR CONSTRUCTION JF CL
O 01.12.2022 FOR CONSTRUCTION CL JF
P 11.01.2023 FOR CONSTRUCTION CL JF
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DO NOT SCALE FROM THIS DRAWING. USE WRITTEN DIMENSIONS AND CHECK
ON SITE. THIS DRAWING IS BASED ON SITE INFORMATION SUPPLIED BY THIRD
PARTIES AND ACCURACY OF EXISTING FEATURES IS NOT GUARANTEED.
ANY ERROR, OMISSION OR DISCREPANCY NOTED ON OR BETWEEN DRAWINGS
AND OTHER DOCUMENTS MUST BE REPORTED IN WRITING IMMEDIATELY.
ALL MECHANICAL, ELECTRICAL AND STRUCTURAL LAYOUTS / COMPONENTS
ARE INDICATIVE AND MUST BE DESIGNED AND CHECKED BY SPECIALISTS.
DO NOT START WORK ON SITE BEFORE CONFIRMING THAT ALL NECESSARY
STATUTORY AND OTHER CONSENTS HAVE BEEN OBTAINED.
THIS DRAWING IS COPYRIGHT AND MUST NOT BE DISTRIBUTED WITHOUT
PERMISSION. ELECTRONIC CAD FILES MUST NOT BE ALTERED OR COPIED.
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CONSTRUCTION

1693-C-1010 P

LOWER GROUND  NOTES:

Existing asphalt surface repaired on completion of works
and given 2 coats Watco heavy duty aphalt restorer paint,
colour mid grey, new line markings as shown in
white/hazard in yellow.

Existing painted render perimeter wall to be repainted
with Sandtex smooth masonary paint.

All existing  handrails / guardrails to be stripped back to
bare metal and refinished
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